

Listed on : 02.7.2014
Before Registrar
Court No. 2
Item No.13

SECTION : XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No. 29354/2010
WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Sandeep Chouhan ... Petitioner
Versus
Om Prakash Chauhary (D) & Ors. ... Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 22.7.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Delay of 378 days in filing rejoinder affidavit is condoned.

Learned counsel for the respondents seeks time to file application for substitution of respondent No. 1

Two weeks' time is granted for the aforesaid purpose."

It is submitted that Respondent No. 1 has since been expired on 17.12.2012 and counsel for the petitioner has filed application for substitution to bring on record the LRs of deceased Respondent No.1 which is barred by time by 159 days but counsel for the petitioner has not filed application for condonation of delay in filing substitution application. He has also not filed notice of motion alongwith the above said application so far.

Service is complete in respect of Respondent Nos. 2 to 4 but no one has entered appearance so far.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS, THE 1st DAY OF JULY, 2014.

Copy to:-

Mr. Himinder Lal, Adv.

Ms. Rani Chhabra, Adv.

P-2/Avi

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.